OHAPTER COXXV.

An Act to amend an Act entitled An Act to organize the County of Sibley.

- Supervisors authorized to enter lands for County Buildings.
 Authority to deed said lands to individual elements, in secondance with agreement.
 Beyeal of a part of the set establishing the county of Bibley.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesola:

SECTION 1. The Board of Supervisors of the county of supervisors to Sibley, are hereby authorized to apply to enter, under the Act of Congress, approved May 26, 1824, entitled "An Act entitled An Act granting to the counties or parishes of each State and Territory of the United States, in which the public lands are situated, the right of pre-emption to quarter sections of lands, for seats of Justice, within the same," the north-east quarter of section eleven (11), in town No. one hundred and twelve (112), of range twenty-six (26) west, in the Henderson land district, in the same manner, under the same restrictions, and for the same purposes that the County Commissioners of said county were authorized to pre-empt a quarter section of land, by and under the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to organize the county of Sibley," approved March 2d, 1854, to which this Act is amendatory.

واحميراعاه

SEC. 2. The Board of Supervisors of said county are Anthonized to further authorized and required to deed to the original claimants to said quarter section or any portion thereof, so origi-ginally claimed, in accordance with the contract entered into by and between the Board of County Commissioners, of said county, and said original claimants, by authority of said Act to which this is amendatory, and of record in the Journal of the proceedings of said Board of Commissioners.

SEC. 3. So much of the Act to which this is amondatory, which authorizes the Board of County Commissioners to preempt a quarter section of land for a seat of justice of said county, is hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect from and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

WILLIAM HOLCOMBE, President of the Senate.

APPROVED-August second, one thousand eight hundred and fifty eight. HENRY H. SIBLEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota,]

August 2, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original on file in this office.

FRANCIS BAASEN, Secretary of State.

eptel of part